

No. 24-318

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BASF CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BADER FARMS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BILLY R. RANDLES  
BEVERLY T. RANDLES  
ANGELA M. SPLITTERBER  
RANDLES SPLITTERBER, LLP  
174 Springridge Lane  
Sunrise Beach, MO 65079

TRACEY F. GEORGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVIS GEORGE LLC  
1600 Genessee Street  
Suite 328  
Kansas City, MO 64102  
(816) 569-2629  
tracey@dgmlawyers.com

L. BENJAMIN MOOK  
MOOK LAW FIRM  
1600 Genessee St., 328  
Kansas City, MO 64102

*Attorneys for Respondent*

December 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. The District Court Verdict.....	4
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Bader I Decision .....	5
C. Proceedings On Remand.....	6
D. The Eighth Circuit’s Bader II Decision .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	8
I. BASF’s Question Presented Was Not Raised Below, And The Answer Has No Effect On The Outcome Of This Case. ....	8
II. As The Court Below Held, The Cross-Appeal Rule Is Not Pertinent To This Case. ....	9
III. This Case Does Not Implicate A Circuit Split.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	8
<i>Autumn Wind Lending, LLC v. Est. of Siegel by &amp; through Cecelia Fin. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 92 F.4th 630 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	14
<i>Bacon v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Cooper Indus., Ltd. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania</i> , 876 F.3d 119 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	12, 13
<i>Cooper v. Retrieval-Masters Creditors Bureau, Inc.</i> , 42 F.4th 675 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>Corbello v. Valli</i> , 974 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 74 F.4th 1208 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Univ. of St. Thomas</i> , 972 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>E.T. Prod., LLC v. D.E. Miller Holdings, Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztsosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999) .....	16

<i>Freeman v. B &amp; B Assocs.</i> , 790 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>G. David Jang, M.D. v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Glob.-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	8
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Harriman v. Associated Indus. Ins. Co.</i> , Inc., 91 F.4th 724 (4th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015).....	2, 7, 9-12, 16
<i>Lopez v. Garland</i> , 60 F.4th 1208 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Lopez v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 914 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>McMunn v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Power Generation Grp., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Morley Constr. Co. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937) .....	16
<i>Neverson v. Farquharson</i> , 366 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>S. Calif. Edison Co. v. Orange Cnty. Transp. Auth.</i> , 96 F.4th 1099 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	17

<i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> , 72 F.4th 379 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	13
<i>Singh v. George Washington Univ. Sch. of Med. &amp; Health Scis.</i> , 508 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Smith v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 593 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Int'l Ass'n of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail, &amp; Transp. Workers, (SMART)-Transportation Div.</i> , 988 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>United States v. American Ry. Express</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	2, 9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Wellpoint, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 599 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) .....	8
<b>RULES</b>	
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	9
